
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 4 December 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public  
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. National Picture  (Pages 7 - 26) 

5. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 27 - 48) 

6. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 November 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
  
Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 
Councillor K Rooney (Vice-Chair) 
  
Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
  
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representatives: 
Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 8 September 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K Rooney (Vice-Chair) In the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, A Savory, G Smith, F Tinsley and 
C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor A Doig 

 

Also Present: 

Mr C Hugill – Independent Person 

  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Nicholson and  
T Stubbs. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer advised 
Members that since the publication of the papers a section 114 notice had 
been issued for Birmingham City Council earlier this week. The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer would keep the 
Committee updated on section 114 notices. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 8 June 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that they had not seen 
an increase in vexatious complaints although they were currently dealing with 
a complaint that they were minded to treat as vexatious but they do not arise 
very often. Her perception was that there had been an increase in complaints 
from Members against another Member. 
 
Councillor Mavin asked if there had been an increase in the number of 
complaints. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer responded that her recollection from the Annual report was that there 
was a slight increase in the number of complaints but there was no 
significant change in complaints been progressed.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated 
that the Code of Conduct Report for the next meeting would include an 
analysis of complaints for the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Peeke asked if there was a cost breakdown to show the cost of 
complaints to the Council. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated 
that Officers in the legal team working on complaints recorded their team and 
so we could run a report to indicate time spent by the legal team on 
complaints. This would not include the time spent by Subject Members, 
Democratic Services Officers or the Independent Persons. They also kept a 
record of any external disbursements spent on investigations, which were 
largely outsourced. The Council bears such costs as there is no power to 
recover costs from Town and Parish Councils. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that a indicative cost of 

Page 4



complaints would be included in the Code of Conduct Report for the next 
meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Committee 
would always be advised of the outcome of a complaint. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of any 
developments in relation to the Local Government Association (LGA)’s 
Debate Not Hate campaign (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer spoke on 
the third recommendation and asked if this could be amended so that a 
report would be brought to a future meeting of the Standards Committee as it 
was an important piece of work and she would like to engage with Officers 
and a wider Member cohort. It was unlikely that this could be completed in 
time for the next meeting but if it could be, it would be presented then. If not, 
it will come to a later meeting.  
 
Councillor Tinsley referred to a zero-tolerance approach to abuse and 
indicated that a lot of abuse was through social media and the authority’s 
ability to influence this was limited. He stated that he was pleased that this 
was going to be a substantial piece of work and indicated that the protection 
of people of office with social media companies needed to be achieved 
through the LGA. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
responded that this was linked into the LGA’s first recommendation and 
indicated that the Council could have a conversation with the LGA on how 
best they feed in and collate the information, in particular on abuse on social 
media and advised that this would be picked up as an action. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer advised that if Member Support 
were unable to assist a Member, they would always signpost the Member to 
where they would receive assistance. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services outlines a proposal to 
implement the LGA’s recommendations to a zero-tolerance approach to 
abuse in relation to debates.  
 
(iii) That a report be brought to a future Standards Committee meeting to 
consider and agree to adopt that proposal. 
 

7 Extension of the Term of the Independent Person  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer that provided details of the proposal to 
extend the term of the current Independent Person (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the term of Alan Fletcher as Independent Person be 
extended for a further 2 years with effect from 22 September 2023. 
 

8 Such Other Business  
 
Mr C Hugill, newly appointed Independent Person was in attendance at the 
meeting and provided Members with details of his background and indicated 
that he hoped to make a valuable contribution over the next two years. The 
Committee welcomed Mr Hugill.  
 

Page 6



 

Standards Committee 

4th December 2023 

National Picture  

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee 
since the last meeting on 8 September 2023. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 

(a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 
the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 

(b) consider the recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 
the contents of the report. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2022, as part of the Annual 
Work Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee. 

Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

5 On the 17th October 2023, to mark the end of his term as Chair of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life, Lord Evans delivered a speech 
at the Institute for Government.  

6 This speech made reference to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s previous report on Local Government Ethical Standards in 2019. It 
also made reference to the government’s response to the report and is 
attached at Appendix 2 for information. The Committee will be updated 
as to the appointment of the new Chair to the Committee at a future 
meeting.  

Bristol City Council reviewing complaints procedure following lack 
of upheld complaints 

7 A group of Bristol residents issued a letter of complaint to the Values 
and Ethics Sub-Committee of Bristol City Council regarding its 
procedure for councillor complaints.  

8 According to the letter, which was presented to the Values and Ethics 
Sub-Committee on the 9th October 2023, no complaint against a 
councillor made within the last six 
[...]
 City Council’s failure to “secure a 
decision relating to the implementation of a job evaluation programme”. 

18 A Section 5 notice, under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
is a report made by the Monitoring Officer when the Monitoring Officer 
believes that a Council is about to engage in maladministration or 
otherwise contravene the law. 

19 At a meeting on the 12th October, Birmingham City Council (following 
statutory recommendations from external auditors Grant Thornton LLP) 
agreed to commission an independent review of how it considers legal 
advice and whether its Monitoring Officer’s legal advice is appropriately 
considered.  

20 This agreement followed an initial report on the 29th September 2023 by 
the external auditors Grant Thornton LLP. They stated, among other 
things, that “there is evidence of a growing mistrust between certain 
officers and members”, with relationships between senior officers and 
key members becoming “strained”.  

21 Senior officers have indicated that they “have not always felt supported 
by senior politicians.” Senior politicians have also asked for statutory 
officers to be subject to investigation “for providing a record of some 
meetings to external auditors” despite the fact that the officers were 
legally obliged to do so.  

22 In one particular incident, the Monitoring Officer was placed under 
investigation in relation to the “provision of legal advice” despite the fact 
that – as far as the auditors are aware - the Members who ordered the 
investigation had no credible basis to believe that the legal advice that 
the Monitoring Officer gave was incorrect.  

Page 10



23 The report by Grant Thornton LLP stated that it is “essential that the 
Council has appropriate governance arrangements in place to ensure 
that officers are able to fulfil their functions without concern as to their 
position. The Council has confirmed to us that it has appropriate 
processes in place to safeguard its staff”.  

24 W
[...]
s we would expect”.  

Page 11



Research on Monitoring Officers published by Local Government 
Information Unit  

31 The Local Government Information Unit, a charity that conducts 
research into the functions of local government across the world, have 
completed and published research into the role of the monitoring officer, 
which they call an “essential position for ensuring high-quality legal 
governance of councils and for ensuring compliance with codes of 
conduct”. 

32 The research involved interviews with ten with ten monitoring officers 
across the UK and a number of workshops and roundtable events. The 
report sets out the challenges faced by monitoring officers in relation to 
their status/position within their authorities and resource constraints. Of 
particular relevance to the committee are the findings in relation to the 
Standards regime:  

(a) A “combination of reduced resources and limited powers to 
enforce compliance with codes of conduct” has led to “a sense 
that there is a growing degradation in behaviour and respect for 
institutional governance in politics more generally”. 

(b) If not supported by a “robust standards and sanctions regime, 
monitoring officers often find themselves in difficult situations 
whereby they are exposed to personal intimidation or other forms 
of unprofessional behaviour […] Many report stress and absence 
from work while some have even left the sector altogether as a 
consequence of poor behaviour that has gone unchecked”. 

(c) “monitoring officers feel that the lack of clout in the available 
sanctions has fed a culture of disrespect and contempt for the 
rules and institutional frameworks […] some councillors see it as 
a badge of honour to have been through a grievance process […] 
it also undermines trust among the public, especially those who 
have made complaints”  

33 The report makes a series of recommendations including one stating 
that the government should “review and strengthen the standards 
r
[...]
e Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 

and maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and to adopt a code 

of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the 

Standards Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is 

expected to facilitate compliance with this duty. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

  

Page 14



Appendix 2:  Upholding standards in public life: keynote speech 
by Lord Evans  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Speech by Lord Evans

Thank you to the Institute for Government for hosting this event at the end of

my time as chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life.

Quite rightly the tenure of a chair of this committee is five years and no

renewals in order to avoid any risk that you want to curry favour with the

government. But it’s been an interesting five years because over that time we

have seen 4 Prime Ministers (3 in the last year), 3 Independent Advisers on

Ministerial Interests, all of whom have been outstanding. We have seen the

Covid pandemic, we have seen Partygate, and we have seen other

developments, and more.

When I took the job it was a quieter landscape - so it has been more exciting

than I expected!

In my remarks today I do not want to dwell too much on past events, but to

consider:

how the standards landscape has changed;

the gaps in the system; and

how I think public standards need to be strengthened in the future.

-------------------

At the core of any democratic system is the principle that government operates

on the basis of consent. This is demonstrated obviously through elections  that   
decide who  will   govern, but it should also be demonstrated by the way in

which t
[...]
rivate sector and members of the public, who are willing to give

evidence and talk to us. And I am grateful to them all.

I wish  the next Chair,   my successor, every success in their role, and perhaps a

smoother time in the standards world! I know they will have the excellent

support of Committee members as well as many in the room today.

Thank you.

Page 26



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

4 December 2023 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide Members of the Standards Committee with an update on 

complaints received by Durham County Council under the Code of 
Conduct for Members since the Committee’s last meeting on 8 
September 2023. 
 

Executive summary 
2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints.  

Recommendation 

3 The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 
4 The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and 
co-opted members and to adopt a Code of Conduct that is consistent 
with the Nolan Principles addressing the conduct that is expected of 
members when they are acting in their official capacity as a councillor 
and/or representative of the Council.  
 

5 The Council must also have in place arrangements to consider 
allegations about breaches of the Codes of Conduct for Members by the 
Council’s own members and of members of the town and parish 
councils for which the Council is the principal authority. 
 

6 Expected standards of behaviour should also be embedded
[...]
.  

Which provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct were alleged 
to have been breached? 

14 Of the 11 formal complaints received during the last period which had 
sufficient information, the principal provisions of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct engaged were: 

• Respect: 7 

• Behaving in accordance with policy or legal obligations: 1 

• Disrepute: 1  

What were the outcomes? 

15 Of the 2 formal complaints received during the last period which have 
been subject to final Decision Notices: 

• No Further action was taken in relation to one matter and Local 
Resolution recommending Member Code of Conduct training was 
taken in relation the other. 

16 Of the two complaints that have not progressed or have been rejected: 

Page 29



• One complainant failed to provide further information which was 
requested, and the other complaint related to a Member of a 
different local authority.  

17 In respect of ongoing complaints, it would not be appropriate to 
comment on matters that are currently being assessed or investigated 
but Decision Notices will be available for inspection once the decision 
has been communicated to the relevant Subject Member and 
Complainant. 

Complaints received prior to 8 September 2023 
 
18 During the last period, there has been ongoing activity relating to a 

further 32 complaints, which were received prior to 8 September 2023 
but remained ongoing at that date. Details of these also appear in 
Appendix 2. An analysis of those matters is set out below. 

19 Of the 32 complaints which remained active at the date of the last 
meeting of the Standards Committee on 8 September 2023: 

• 20 are now the subject of final Decision Notices; and 

• 7 remain ongoing; and 

• 1 has been withdrawn; and  

• 4 have been the subject of a Standards Hearing.   

Who were the Complaints from? 
 

20 Of the 32 complaints which remained active at the date of the last 
meeting of the Standards Committee on 8 June 2023: 

• 10 were from members of the public; 

• 6 were from officers concerning members; and 

• 16 were from a member against another member. 

Who were the Complaints about? 
 

21 Of the 32 complaints which remained active at the date of the last 
meeting of the Standards Committee on 8 September 2023: 

• 22 were about Town or Parish Councillors; and 

• 10 were about County Councillors.  

 

Page 30



Which provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct were alleged 
to have been breached? 

22 The principal provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct engaged 
were: 

• All aspects of the Code engaged: 13 

• Respect: 10 

• Behave in accordance with all legal obligations, alongside any 
requirements contained within the Council’s policies, protocols 
and procedures, including the use of the Council’s resources: 5 

• Disclosing Confidential Information: 1 
 

• Bullying: 2 
 

23 Members will note that the large majority of complaints which remained 
outstanding as of 8 September 2023 concerned all aspects of the Code 
of Conduct. 

What were the outcomes? 

24 Of the 21 complaints received prior to 8 September 2023, which have 
been subject of a final Decision Notice during the last period: 

• No further action was taken in relation to 8 matters;  

• Local resolution was deemed appropriate for 1 matter; 

• 11 matters have been referred for an investigation; and 

• 1 matter has not progressed.  

Local resolution included mediation between the Member and Officers 
of the Town Council.   
 

25 Of the 4 complaints received prior to 8 September 2023, in which two 
Members have been subjected to a Standards Hearing: 

• Censure of both Members was recommended in relation to 4 
complaints; 

• Training was deemed appropriate for both Members in relation to 
4 complaints; and 

• A written apology was recommended for Member in relation to 1 
complaint.  

25 Following those recommendations, two letters of censure have been 
issued in relation to four of the complaints. Training has been arranged 

P
[...]
ndependent 
Person was 
consulted in 11 
complaints by the 
Subject Members 
and consulted 
once by the 
Monitoring 
Officer. 

The Independent 
Person was 
consulted in 8 
complaints by the 
Subject Members 
and was not 
consulted by the 
Monitoring 
Officer. 

The Independent 
Person was 
consulted once 
by the Subject 
Members and 
consulted in 8 
complaints by the 
Monitoring 
Officer. 

Outcomes No Further 
Action             30 

Local  
Resolution       15 

Investigation     7 

Standards 
Committee 
Hearing Panel   2 

Withdrawn/ 
Rejected         16 

Ongoing            1 

No Further 
Action              25 

Local  
Resolution       14 

Investigation     0 

Standards 
Committee 
Hearing Panel   2 

Withdrawn/ 
Rejected           8 

Ongoing            0 

No Further 
Action               9 

Local  
Resolution        3 

Investigation     5 

Standards 
Committee 
Hearing Panel   2 

Withdrawn/ 
Rejected           7 

Ongoing         13 

 

Cost of Code of Conduct Complaints  

28 At its last meeting, the Committee also requested a breakdown of costs 
of the Code of Conduct complaints. An estimate of the costs to the 
Council in dealing with Member Code of Conduct matters for the 
periods 2022/ 2023 is shown below along with a part year comparison 

Page 33



and a comparison of the same period in 2022/23.  It is important to note 
that members of the legal team record time spent on matters, but 
Officers within Democratic Services and the Independent Persons do 
not. Therefore, the costs provided do not necessarily reflect the total 
cost to the complaints. All costs incurred in relation to the conduct of 
investigations are captured. 

Year 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023 

1 April 2022 to 
23 November 
2022 

1 April 2023 to 
23 November 
2023 

Total No. of hours 
spent on 
complaints relating 
to: 

County  
Councillors:          
155.03 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:           
404.54 

County  
Councillors:             
48.98 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:           
126.60 

County  
Councillors:            
90.25 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:              
156.87 

Total cost of 
complaints spent 
(internal): 

County  
Councillors:    
£15,557.74 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:    
£44,495.35 

County  
Councillors:       
£4829.98 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:    
£17,344.75 

County  
Councillors:   
£13,918.53 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:     
£20,016.15 

Total cost of 
complaints spent 
(external): 

County  
Councillors:             
£0.00 

Parish/Town  
Councillors:             
£8312.40 

County  
Councillors:             
£0.00 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:             
£8312.40 

County  
Councillors:            
£0.00 

Parish/ Town  
Councillors:            
£0.00 

 

29 Members will note that the highest figure for costs and time spent is in 
relation to Town/Parish Councils, this reflects that the highest number of 
complaints are made against Town/Parish Councils. 

30 Members will further note that the comparison between complaints 
received this year, and the same period last year shows an increase in 
the time spent and costs incurred on complaints made against County 
Councillors.  

31 The external costs incurred relate to an investigation into two 
complaints against a Town Councillor, which were referred to a Hearing 
Panel of the Standards Committee. The costs covered both the 
investigation and attendance of the investigating officer at the Hearing. 

Page 34



These costs are borne by the County Council and there is no power to 
recover the costs from the Town Council.  

Independent Person(s) Training 

32 Since the last Standards Committee, the Council’s four independent 
persons were offered the opportunity to attend training on the role by 
Lawyers in Local Government on 13 November 2023.  

33 All four Independent Persons expressed an interest in the course but 
only two were able to attend due to the timing of the course and other 
commitments. The two Independent Persons who attended expressed 
that they would recommend the course and it was commented that it 
was excellent and informative. The slides and feedback from the course 
will be circulated to all Independent Members.  

34 During the training, it was suggested that Independent Persons may 
find an informal network helpful to keep in touch, share best practice 
and provide mutual support. The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services will liaise with fellow Monitoring Officers within the region to 
see if there is a mutual interest for this.   
 
Code of Conduct Training for Town & Parish Councillors 

35 On 22 November 2023, the Monitoring Officer delivered Member Code 
of Conduct Training to Town and Parish Councillors via Teams. The 
training was offered to all Town and Parish Councillors across County 
Durham. Approximately 20 Councillors attended the training, which 
appeared to be well received. The training highlighted the importance of 
the Principles on Standards in Public Life (the Nolan Principles) and 
declaration of interests and the impact of having an interest on the 
ability to participate in council business.  

Conclusion 

36 This report provides a summary of the Code of Conduct Complaints 
handled over the last 3 months along with a part year review and is 
intended to provide an overview of complaints handling to assist the 
Standards Committee to fulfil their role in promoting and maintaining 
high standards of conduct. 

Background papers 
• Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

• Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

Authors: Lauren Smith Tel: 03000 267870 

 

Page 35



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The Council has a duty under s.27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a Code of 
Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also have in place 
arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the Code of Conduct 
for Members by the

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A/1B , County 
Hall, Durham on Monday 4 December 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, K Rooney (Vice-Chair), G Smith, 
T Smith, T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood  
 
Also Present: 

Mr C Hugill – Independent Person 
Mr D Rogers – Independent Person 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anita Savory. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

Councillor F Tinsley entered the meeting at 9.31am 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 8 September 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Legal Officer (Governance), Lauren Smith advised Members of the main 
matters of interest since the last meeting of the Committee, including that 
Lord Evans had ended his term as Chair of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life, with his final speech appended to the report.  The Committee 
noted as regards Bristol City Council reviewing their complaints procedure 
following a lack of upheld complaints and noted that two s.114 Notices had 
been issued at Birmingham City Council, with External Auditors carrying out 
an independent review of how legal advice provided by Birmingham City 
Council’s Monitoring Officer was considered by the Council.  It was added 
the External Auditors had noted the relationships between Senior Officers 
and key Members was becoming ‘strained’.   
 

Councillor G Smith entered the meeting at 9.36am 
 
The Legal Officer (Governance) added that a second Commissioners’ report 
on issues at Thurrock Council had been published, a s.114 Notice having 
been previously issued.  She added that the Local Government Research 
Unit had published a report on the role of the Monitoring Officer, with issues 
highlighted including the risk of unsupported Monitoring Officers leaving the 
profession, and a feeling that there was a ‘lack of clout’ in terms of sanctions 
available to Monitoring Officers.  It was noted that the Committee would be 
updated on relevant issues and s.114 Notices at future meetings. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the matters 
referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 8 September 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Legal Officer (Governance) noted that at the last meeting, Members had 
asked for figures relating to the number of code of conduct complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer.   



While comparison figures were usually presented within the Annual Report, 
Members had felt it would be useful to have a comparison of part-year 
figures as they had perceived an increase in the number of complaints being 
made.  The Legal Officer (Governance) explained that the report set out 
those part-year figures and that in fact the number of complaints had 
decreased, though there were fewer complaints where ‘no further action’ had 
been the outcome.  It was noted that Members had also requested a 
breakdown of costs incurred as a result of code of conduct complaints and 
was set out within the report.  It was noted that while the cost of Legal 
Officers’ time was recorded, the cost and time of Democratic Services 
Officers and Independent Persons was not.  The Legal Officer (Governance) 
noted that the highest amount of time spent on code of conduct complaints 
related to Town and Parish Councillors, noting that this reflected that the 
highest number of complaints were made against Town and Parish 
Councillors. The Legal Officer (Governance) also noted that the external 
costs incurred related to an investigation into two complaints against a Town 
Councillor, which were referred to a Hearing Panel of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
The Legal Officer (Governance) concluded by noting training that had taken 
place for Independent Persons, which had been well received, and for Town 
and Parish Councillors, with 20 Councillors in attendance at that session. 
 
Parish Councillor C Foote-Wood noted that, relative to the number of 
meetings and activities undertaken by County Councillors and Town and 
Parish Councillors, he felt the number of complaints was relatively small.  He 
added that code of conduct complaints would always attract a certain amount 
of attention in the press.  He noted that more than 50 percent of code of 
conduct cases were against Town and Parish Councillors and asked Officers 
if they had any thoughts on why that may be.  He also noted the training 
courses available for Town and Parish Councillors were excellent, however, 
felt that if they could be offered to prospective Councillors they may be better 
prepared for public service and that may have the benefit of preventing future 
code of conduct complaints. 
 
The Legal Officer (Governance) noted that she agreed with Parish Councillor 
C Foote-Wood in terms of the number of complaints being relatively small 
compared to the overall number of Councillors.  She added that she felt the 
majority of complaints relating to Town and Parish Councillors was also a 
reflection of the ratio of the number of County Councillors to Town and Parish 
Councillors, the latter being much greater. 
 
The Legal Manager (Commercial) and Deputy Monitoring Officer, James 
Etherington noted that there was compulsory training for newly elected or re-
elected Members, together with additional non-compulsory training during 



election cycles.  He added, however, that it would prove difficult to provide 
training for all potential candidates.   
 
He noted that it was important for training to provide clarity on the roles of 
both Members and Officers and to refer Members to their Authority’s 
Member/Officer Protocol in terms of expected standards and behaviours.  He 
added it was the responsibility of each Authority to train their Members in this 
regard. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson gave a personal account of the differences between the 
County Council and Town Council meetings and the perception of the ‘lack of 
clout’ in terms of the standards regime, noting that many complaints result in 
‘no further action’.  He also noted differences in the standards of chairing of 
meetings, and a lack of understanding of standing orders in some cases.  
The Legal Manager (Commercial) and Deputy Monitoring Officer noted that 
those cases where ‘no further action’ had been taken was where it was found 
that there had been no breach of Members’ Code of Conduct.  He added in 
the cases where other actions had been taken, that was where a breach had 
been found.  The Chair thanked Councillor J Atkinson for his comments and 
agreed that those Councillors chairing meetings needed to know their 
standing orders.  She added that it was important for Councillors to 
understand the expectations from the public in relation to the standards of 
behaviour for Elected Members. 
 
The Chair noted that an update in relation to the Local Government ‘Debate 
not Hate’ campaign and a protocol as regards a zero-tolerance approach to 
abuse would be tabled for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee in March 2024. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
  


